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are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Tomohiro Matsuda 
National Cancer Center, Japan 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This manuscript informs the readers of the current situation of 
cancer incidence in Pakistan based on the population-based cancer 
registry data. In my opinion, the cancer statistics in Pakistan are 
already meaningful for all the epidemiologists, especially because 
the cancer incidence data in Pakistan have not been published 
internationally since the Cancer in Five Continents volume 9, which 
covered the incidence between 1998 and 2002. However, as an 
academic article, the manuscript should be well organized. In the 
Cancer in Five Continents, the bureau of IARC control the quality of 
data carefully with the factsheets submitted by the registries. 
However, the manuscript seems to be a mere case report without 
such systematic data check. It is therefore difficult to publish in BMJ 
Open, though a descriptive research on cancer incidence in 
Pakistan is meaningful.  
 
If the reviewers considered the manuscript as an article of 
descriptive epidemiology, the methods section, especially the Data 
collection, is totally inadequate.  
 
The readers may have an impression that the data showed low 
completeness when they look at the low availability of death 
certificate, for example. Cancer registration with hospital-based case 
reports should be confirmed and compensated by death certificate. 
The proportion of DCN (Death Certificate Notification) or DCO 
(Death Certificate Only) are important quality indexes in cancer 
registration. The authors should guarantee data quality showing 
such quality indexes, and explain in detail how the data are 
collected. However, in the manuscript, the quality indicators, above 
all completeness of data, are not at all shown. I suggest the authors 
to add DCN (death certificate notified) % and M/I ratio as a table, 
and add some more information in the text.  
 
Moreover, the international readers would like to know about the 
insurance scheme and the medical system in Pakistan. The authors 
described that “the Punjab Cancer Registry data were reviewed 
retrospectively to retrieve information on cancer patients belonging 
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to the Lahore district and having been diagnosed in the year 2010,” 
in the methods section. The readers are undoubtedly interested in 
how the data were reported (e.g. cancer is reportable disease and 
public/private hospitals in the district are required to report a new 
case by law) and who the patients were (e.g. the government lead a 
health-insurance system that covers all of its citizens since xxxx, and 
it is assumed that all cancer patients are diagnosed and treated at 
least once in the hospital)  
 
Discussion to find out the regional diversity of cancer incidence is 
interesting. However, cancer registry data are truly sensitive; any 
change in registration methods, legal situation, health system, 
coding rule, screening programs, etc. can lead to substantial 
changes in incidence. Before arguing the risk factors for each 
cancer, after all, the data quality is most important thing to be 
discussed.  

 

REVIEWER Cindy Ke Zhou 
US National Institute of Cancer 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This manuscript provides overall and age-specific cancer incidence 
rates in 2010 and the five-year death distribution of a subset of 
cancer patients for the Lahore district, Pakistan using the population-
based Punjab Cancer Registry. The authors demonstrated in-depth 
understanding of the population-based cancer registry. However, it 
is not clear how the authors decided where patients came from, as 
severe patients outside of the catchment area may come to the 
tertiary cancer treatment facility in Lahore.  
 
It is not clear why the authors chose to only use cancer cases in 
2010, apart from allowing five-year follow-up for the death 
distribution. The authors may want to use cancer cases occurred 
from 2010 to 2015 to avoid sparse case counts within strata of age 
groups and cancer sites. Sparse case counts may lead to unstable 
rates. Furthermore, in Table 2 and Table 3, incidence rates based 
on less than 10 cases may be italicized following IARC CI5 
convention to indicate unstable incidence rates. Given the vital 
status of almost half of patients and underlying cause of death of the 
majority of patients are unknown, I did not see the reason to restrict 
the incidence analysis to only one year for the five-year death 
distribution.  
 
In the Discussion, the authors may add comparisons of data quality, 
health care practice and economic development between Lahore 
and Karachi South districts, given the large differences in incidence 
rates within the same country. The manuscript has showed that 
prostate cancer and breast cancer are the most common cancers in 
Lahore Pakistan among men and women in 2010. The authors may 
add more explanations, for example whether there are screening 
programs in the region for breast and prostate. Given that oncogenic 
HPV infections have been established to be a necessary factor for 
cervical cancer development (ref: MH Schiffman & P Castle JNCI 
2003), the authors’ statement “extensive population-level studies are 
needed to decipher the role of HPV in causing cervical cancer in 
Pakistan” is confusing. The authors may provide more clarity of this 
statement, for example whether other synergistic factors of HPV 
oncogenic HPV infections for cervical cancer need to be identified, 
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and specify which factors have been found in Pakistani women, 
instead of stating “some are also found in the Pakistani population”.  
  

 

REVIEWER Riccardo Capocaccia 
Istituto Nazionale Tumori (National Cancer Institute), Milan, Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Aim of this work is to present incidence data from the district of 
Lahore (Pakistan), a world region expected to face a fast growing 
cancer burden, but from which sparse data are presently available. 
Therefore, the cancer statistics here included are potentially very 
useful for people studying geographical pattern of cancer. In 
addition, its publication on an international peer reviewed journal 
could encourage data use by local health authorities and health 
professionals. The registry has collected cancer incidence from 2005 
to 2015, but only data for 2010 are presented in this work. The 
authors recognize that information on vital status and cause of death 
is very difficult to achieve in the considered population, so they 
understandably decided not to present data on cancer survival.  
 
Lahore cancer registry data were not included in the most recently 
published volume X of Cancer Incidence in 5 Continents. Evaluation 
of completeness and accuracy of population based cancer registry 
data is quite a complex task, in many cases requiring site visits of an 
expert team. I am not such an expert on cancer registries 
accreditation and, in any case, it would be very difficult to do this on 
the basis of a single report. Data from Lahore registry, together with 
those from South Karachi and Quetta, have been used by IARC for 
Globocal 2012 cancer incidence estimates at the national level.  
 
Considering the lack of an external independent accreditation, the 
Authors should provide the readers with additional information able 
to give a more precise idea on the data quality. In particular, three 
points should be addressed.  
1. Mortality data are an important source for population-based 
cancer registries. The lack (or the unavailability) of a national death 
index is a potential cause of cases underreporting, particularly 
important for lethal cancers.  
2. A comparison of Lahore observed rates with the Globocan 
estimated rates could be presented for some of the major cancers. 
Possible differences could be discussed in terms of data quality or to 
real differences due to geographical variation of risk factors.  
3. Trends in registration of incidence of the major cancers during the 
decade of registry activity should be considered to evaluate the 
attained completeness of cases accrual.  
 
Minor points  
• Please explain why only 2010 incidence data are presented in the 
paper.  
• Sentence at page 10, lines 39-40 is not very clear. Do “projecting 
estimates” refer to regional to national projections, or to trend 
forecasting, or something else?  
• The third paragraph of the Introduction would be conveniently 
moved to the Method (and Materials) section.  
• The same holds for the second part of the subsequent paragraph, 
starting from “The quality of data …”  
• Page 12, the last two lines are the same as the first two.  
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• Table 4 is referred to a very small and selected subset of cases 
and could be omitted.  
• I see the first paragraph of the Discussion, up to Page 17 line 18, 
better moved to the Results.  
• Ethical issues, specifically regarding problems on personal data 
protection should be addressed  
• Page 17 line 19. Cervical screening can also result in lowering 
incidence of malignant cancers by removing in-situ lesions.  
• Please provide captions to the figures. The meaning of the arrows 
in the last two bars of figure 2 is not explained (perhaps notification 
delay?). 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Tomohiro Matsuda  

Institution and Country: National Cancer Center, Japan Competing Interests: None declared  

 

This manuscript informs the readers of the current situation of cancer incidence in Pakistan based on 

the population-based cancer registry data. In my opinion, the cancer statistics in Pakistan are already 

meaningful for all the epidemiologists, especially because the cancer incidence data in Pakistan have 

not been published internationally since the Cancer in Five Continents volume 9, which covered the 

incidence between 1998 and 2002. However, as an academic article, the manuscript should be well 

organized. In the Cancer in Five Continents, the bureau of IARC control the quality of data carefully 

with the factsheets submitted by the registries. However, the manuscript seems to be a mere case 

report without such systematic data check. It is therefore difficult to publish in BMJ Open, though a 

descriptive research on cancer incidence in Pakistan is meaningful.  

 

If the reviewers considered the manuscript as an article of descriptive epidemiology, the methods 

section, especially the Data collection, is totally inadequate. The data collection section has been 

revised extensively.  

 

The readers may have an impression that the data showed low completeness when they look at the 

low availability of death certificate, for example. Cancer registration with hospital-based case reports 

should be confirmed and compensated by death certificate. The proportion of DCN (Death Certificate 

Notification) or DCO (Death Certificate Only) are important quality indexes in cancer registration. The 

authors should guarantee data quality showing such quality indexes, and explain in detail how the 

data are collected. However, in the manuscript, the quality indicators, above all completeness of data, 

are not at all shown. I suggest the authors to add DCN (death certificate notified) % and M/I ratio as a 

table, and add some more information in the text. ANSWER: None were registered on the basis of 

death certificates only. Since the follow-up information was not available for nearly 40% of the 

patients, the mortality to incidence ratio was not calculated either.  

 

Moreover, the international readers would like to know about the insurance scheme and the medical 

system in Pakistan. The authors described that “the Punjab Cancer Registry data were reviewed 

retrospectively to retrieve information on cancer patients belonging to the Lahore district and having 

been diagnosed in the year 2010,” in the methods section. The readers are undoubtedly interested in 

how the data were reported (e.g. cancer is reportable disease and public/private hospitals in the 

district are required to report a new case by law) and who the patients were (e.g. the government lead 

a health-insurance system that covers all of its citizens since xxxx, and it is assumed that all cancer 

patients are diagnosed and treated at least once in the hospital). ANSWER: Health-care delivery 

systems in Pakistan have been explained and an illustration from a published book has been added 

has well (Figure 1). How the data were reported has been addressed: The reporting of cancer cases 
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to population-based cancer registries is not required by law, in Pakistan. It is, in fact, a voluntary task 

undertaken by professionals representing many institutions of the region. When the Registry was 

established in 2005, a memorandum outlining the structure and governance mechanisms was signed 

by the stake-holders representing both the government and private laboratories and hospitals of the 

city.  

 

Discussion to find out the regional diversity of cancer incidence is interesting. However, cancer 

registry data are truly sensitive; any change in registration methods, legal situation, health system, 

coding rule, screening programs, etc. can lead to substantial changes in incidence. Before arguing the 

risk factors for each cancer, after all, the data quality is most important thing to be discussed. 

ANSWER: Registration methods, legal situation, health system, coding rule, and screening programs, 

have been explained. Yes, registry data are sensitive to the aforementioned changes. Any studies 

conducted in the future will take into consideration these factors to explain any differences or 

similarities in the rates. This report can be used as a baseline report.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Cindy Ke Zhou  

Institution and Country: US National Institute of Cancer Competing Interests: None declared  

 

This manuscript provides overall and age-specific cancer incidence rates in 2010 and the five-year 

death distribution of a subset of cancer patients for the Lahore district, Pakistan using the population-

based Punjab Cancer Registry. The authors demonstrated in-depth understanding of the population-

based cancer registry. However, it is not clear how the authors decided where patients came from, as 

severe patients outside of the catchment area may come to the tertiary cancer treatment facility in 

Lahore. ANSWER: Several patients outside of the catchment area do come to Lahore for disease 

management. The data collection form has a specific question, which decides if the patient is a 

resident of Lahore or has come to Lahore for diagnosis or treatment only. This helps to decide the 

resident status of the patients. The data collection form is included as an appendix.  

 

It is not clear why the authors chose to only use cancer cases in 2010, apart from allowing five-year 

follow-up for the death distribution. The authors may want to use cancer cases occurred from 2010 to 

2015 to avoid sparse case counts within strata of age groups and cancer sites. Sparse case counts 

may lead to unstable rates. Furthermore, in Table 2 and Table 3, incidence rates based on less than 

10 cases may be italicized following IARC CI5 convention to indicate unstable incidence rates. Given 

the vital status of almost half of patients and underlying cause of death of the majority of patients are 

unknown, I did not see the reason to restrict the incidence analysis to only one year for the five-year 

death distribution. ANSWER: Cancer cases diagnosed in 2010 were reported so as to allow a five-

year follow-up. As the vital status of many patients could not be determined, the revised version of the 

study includes data from 2010-2012, instead of just one year. All the figures have been revised 

accordingly (cancer and population). As the Registry is still receiving information on cases diagnosed 

in 2014-2015, mainly from one collaborating center, the data from these years have not been included 

in the study. Perhaps a study to be conducted at a later stage could have the 2013-2015 data. The 

tables reporting the Age-Standardized Incidence Rates (ASIR) have been revised and there are now 

4 tables (3-6) showing: the counts and ASIRs by year of diagnosis, gender, and age-group (for female 

and male patients separately. ASIRs based on counts less than 10 have been italicized.  

 

In the Discussion, the authors may add comparisons of data quality, health care practice and 

economic development between Lahore and Karachi South districts, given the large differences in 

incidence rates within the same country. The manuscript has showed that prostate cancer and breast 

cancer are the most common cancers in Lahore Pakistan among men and women in 2010. The 

authors may add more explanations, for example whether there are screening programs in the region 

for breast and prostate. Given that oncogenic HPV infections have been established to be a 
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necessary factor for cervical cancer development (ref: MH Schiffman & P Castle JNCI 2003), the 

authors’ statement “extensive population-level studies are needed to decipher the role of HPV in 

causing cervical cancer in Pakistan” is confusing. The authors may provide more clarity of this 

statement, for example whether other synergistic factors of HPV oncogenic HPV infections for cervical 

cancer need to be identified, and specify which factors have been found in Pakistani women, instead 

of stating “some are also found in the Pakistani population”. ANSWER: A comparison has been done 

between the Lahore and Karachi South districts and the likely differences in the ASIRs have been 

explained. There are no screening programs for breast or prostate cancer in Pakistan. The HPV 

related factors have been clarified: Since the ASIR is low in Muslim countries compared to a non-

Muslim country, circumcision of men may be a plausible explanation in reducing the transmission of 

HPV infection to their female sexual partners. Circumcision of men is the norm amongst Muslim 

males. The role of circumcision has been demonstrated in three separate randomized trials done in 

Africa.  

 

 

Reviewer: 3  

Reviewer Name: Riccardo Capocaccia  

Institution and Country: Istituto Nazionale Tumori (National Cancer Institute), Milan, Italy Competing 

Interests: None declared  

 

Aim of this work is to present incidence data from the district of Lahore (Pakistan), a world region 

expected to face a fast growing cancer burden, but from which sparse data are presently available. 

Therefore, the cancer statistics here included are potentially very useful for people studying 

geographical pattern of cancer. In addition, its publication on an international peer reviewed journal 

could encourage data use by local health authorities and health professionals. The registry has 

collected cancer incidence from 2005 to 2015, but only data for 2010 are presented in this work. The 

authors recognize that information on vital status and cause of death is very difficult to achieve in the 

considered population, so they understandably decided not to present data on cancer survival.  

 

Lahore cancer registry data were not included in the most recently published volume X of Cancer 

Incidence in 5 Continents. Evaluation of completeness and accuracy of population based cancer 

registry data is quite a complex task, in many cases requiring site visits of an expert team. I am not 

such an expert on cancer registries accreditation and, in any case, it would be very difficult to do this 

on the basis of a single report. Data from Lahore registry, together with those from South Karachi and 

Quetta, have been used by IARC for Globocal 2012 cancer incidence estimates at the national level.  

 

Considering the lack of an external independent accreditation, the Authors should provide the readers 

with additional information able to give a more precise idea on the data quality. In particular, three 

points should be addressed.  

1. Mortality data are an important source for population-based cancer registries. The lack (or the 

unavailability) of a national death index is a potential cause of cases underreporting, particularly 

important for lethal cancers. ANSWER: While the Government of Pakistan maintains the National 

Database Registration Authority with all citizens’ data and biometric information, the capture of death 

information is variable and typically done at the local government level. Deaths within hospitals have 

documented death certificates which get communicated to local government, but the recording of 

death diagnosis likely over-reports final mechanisms of death (‘cardio respiratory failure’), rather than 

underlying causes. In view of this, death data and thus survival data have inherent inaccuracies in it.  

2. A comparison of Lahore observed rates with the Globocan estimated rates could be presented for 

some of the major cancers. Possible differences could be discussed in terms of data quality or to real 

differences due to geographical variation of risk factors. ANSWER: A comparison between the Lahore 

district data and Globocan have been discussed and plausible reasons highlighted.  

3. Trends in registration of incidence of the major cancers during the decade of registry activity should 
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be considered to evaluate the attained completeness of cases accrual: ANSWER: The Registry has 

been in existence since 2005 but was in an evolving phase in the initial years of its functioning. 

Therefore, conducting a comparison of the cases recorded over the initial years did not appear to be 

useful. Further, as there are notification delays and the Registry is still receiving information on cases 

diagnosed in the most recent years (2014-2015), mainly from one center, this time-period has not 

been included in the study either. This paper shows rates over the years 2010-2012. It is hoped that a 

study conducted at a subsequent stage will cover extensive comparisons and trends in registration as 

well.  

 

Minor points  

• Please explain why only 2010 incidence data are presented in the paper; ANSWER: Cancer cases 

diagnosed in 2010 were reported so as to allow a five-year follow-up. As the vital status of many 

patients could not be determined, the revised version of the study includes data from 2010-2012, 

instead of just one year (as written above).  

• Sentence at page 10, lines 39-40 is not very clear. Do “projecting estimates” refer to regional to 

national projections, or to trend forecasting, or something else? ANSWER: It is about projecting 

regional cancer trends  

• The third paragraph of the Introduction would be conveniently moved to the Method (and Materials) 

section. ANSWER: Done so.  

• The same holds for the second part of the subsequent paragraph, starting from “The quality of data 

…” ANSWER: Done so.  

• Page 12, the last two lines are the same as the first two.  

• Table 4 is referred to a very small and selected subset of cases and could be omitted. ANSWER: 

Table 4 has been retained as it clearly displays the death related information.  

• I see the first paragraph of the Discussion, up to Page 17 line 18, better moved to the Results. T 

ANSWER: he results’ section gives all the results, while the mention of some of the results in the 

discussion section is merely for comparison purposes. Table 2 showing the multiple primaries has 

been added.  

• Ethical issues, specifically regarding problems on personal data protection should be addressed. 

ANSWER: Handling of confidential data has been discussed.  

• Page 17 line 19. Cervical screening can also result in lowering incidence of malignant cancers by 

removing in-situ lesions. ANSWER: Pakistan does not have a cervical cancer screening program.  

• Please provide captions to the figures. The meaning of the arrows in the last two bars of figure 2 is 

not explained (perhaps notification delay?). ANSWER: Arrows meant notification delays. However, 

this graph has been removed and the information added in the text under the heading of cancers 

reported. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Tomohiro Matsuda 
National Cancer Center, Japan 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The revised manuscript is much clearer than the original version. 
The readers should visualize more easily the situation of cancer 
incidence in Pakistan easily following the text. I still would like to be 
sure of completeness of the case reports, however, I understand the 
limitation to obtain additional data for data quality. Modification has 
to be made in tables. The readers are used to see the “standard” 
scientific tables, without vertical lines and with limited horizontal 
lines. In addition, the authors should make an effort to improve the 
visibility of the tables, for example insert a blank line between large 
organ groups; between C21 and C22, C26 and C30-C31 etc.  
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REVIEWER Cindy Ke Zhou 
Division of Cancer Epidemiology and Genetics, National Cancer 
Institute, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Minor comments:  
1) “Of a total of 15,840 cancers diagnosed in 15,825 patients 
belonging to the district of Lahore and registered in the PCR 
database against the corresponding years,…” is confusing and 
readers may wonder whether the two inconsistent numbers are due 
to double counts or multiple cancers per patients. Please move 
“Multiple primary cancers, up to two, were identified in 15 patients 
(Table 2).” after this sentence.  
2) “Table 6, depicting the ASIRs, highlights the differences between 
these two regions and other regions of the world as well” should be 
Table 8. 

 

REVIEWER Riccardo Capocaccia 
Istituto Nazionale Tumori, Milan, Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The study suffers from the objective limitation of lack of availability of 
national death data, however, this unavoidable limitation is 
sufficiently addressed. Further concern comes from the very high 
proportion of microscopically verified cases, also for sites (such as 
lung and brain) for which biopsy or surgery is not done for a high 
proportion of cases, and most European registries have a lower MV 
proportion. Maybe the situation is different in Lahore, and this fact is 
not indicating that the registry is mainly clinical based. However, this 
further point should be discussed in the paper.  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1: The tables have been modified. All the vertical lines have been removed and very few 

horizontal lines retained. Within the tables, age-groups, 0-4, 4-9, 10-14, etc., have been replaced by 

0-, 4-, 5-, for the sake of clarity of the tables, thus improving the visibility of the tables.  

Reviewer 2: The sentence about multiple primary cancers has been moved up next to the sentence 

about the number of cases and patients registered, and table on multiple primaries captioned as 

Table 1. Further, Table 6 has been corrected to Table 8  

Reviewer 3: About the microscopically confirmed cases, the sentences have been modified a bit to: 

‘The fact that nearly seven percent were non-microscopically confirmed cancers as opposed to nearly 

93% that were microscopically confirmed, supports that there was no reliance on the pathology 

laboratory as the only source of information. These figures are similar to those reported for the 

Karachi Cancer Registry[5]. However, some of the cases diagnosed clinically might not have been 

reported to the Registry but we have no way of knowing that, at present.’ 
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